

No. 18-1195

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,
AND JAIME SHAEFER,
Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, AND
GENE WALBORN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF THE MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
REVENUE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Montana Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY AND YES. EVERY KID.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CYNTHIA F. CRAWFORD
Counsel of Record
CAUSE OF ACTION INSTITUTE
1875 Eye Street, NW, Suite 800
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 499-2421
cynthia.crawford@causeofaction.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 18, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction.....	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	7
I. The Montana Supreme Court Recast the Montana Constitution and its History to Unconstitutionally Penalize Private Action by Any Party that Could Not Be Verified as Non-Religious.....	7
II. This Court has Consistently Held that Tax Credits are Not Appropriations and Private Funds are Not Public Funds.....	13
III. By Targeting Religious Viewpoints, the Montana Supreme Court Has Infringed Freedom of Speech.....	15
IV. Under <i>Yoder</i> , the Ruling Infringes the Rights of Parents to Raise Their Children.	23
Conclusion	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	3, 13, 14
<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	22
<i>Buckley v. American Constitution Law Foundation, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	7
<i>Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 435 P.3d 603 (Mont. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , No. DV-15-1152C, 2017 WL 11317587 (Dist. Ct. Mont. May 23, 2017)	8, 9
<i>Everson v. Board of Education of Ewing Township</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	13
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	15
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	22
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	20, 21

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	23, 24
<i>National Endowment for the Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998).....	19
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	16
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	24
<i>Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	19
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	25, 26
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minnesota</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	7, 16, 17
<i>Reed v Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	17, 21
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	17, 18, 20
<i>School District of Abington Township, Pennsylvania v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	12
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Board</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	17, 22

<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	16
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	12, 13
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	12, 21
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	18
<i>Walz v. Tax Commission of the City of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	14, 15
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	23, 24, 25
Constitutions	
Montana Constitution Article X, Section 6	4, 8
Statutes	
Montana Code Annotated § 15-30-3111	23
Montana Code Annotated § 20-5-102	23

Other Authorities

Montana Department of Revenue, Individual and
Corporate Income Tax Biennial Report (2016),
available at <http://bit.ly/2YUqQ3M> 11
